

Amendment 21

Joachim Kuhs, Matteo Gazzini, Valentino Grant, Eric Minardi
on behalf of the ID Group

Report**A9-0124/2023****Janusz Lewandowski**

Guidelines for the 2024 budget – Section III
(2022/2184(BUI))

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 2***Motion for a resolution*

2. Is determined to ensure that the 2024 budget addresses people's concerns and delivers on their needs and priorities by helping to restore stability and promote recovery and convergence, laying the foundations for a secure, prosperous, fair and sustainable Europe and ensuring that nobody is left behind; underlines ***the need for additional investment in*** energy, health, food security, cohesion, the digital ***and green transitions***, research and innovation and SMEs, ***and in*** supporting quality job creation, tackling unemployment and poverty and offering opportunities for all, in particular young people and people from disadvantaged groups, and therefore improving the standard of living of all Europeans;

Amendment

2. Is determined to ensure that the 2024 budget ***will be more efficient, transparent and performance-based, with concrete reductions in administrative expenditure, and that it*** addresses people's concerns and delivers on their needs and priorities by helping to restore stability and promote recovery and convergence, laying the foundations for a secure, prosperous, fair and sustainable Europe and ensuring that nobody is left behind; underlines ***that the budget for the next financial year should focus on*** energy, health, food security, cohesion, the digital ***transition***, research and innovation and SMEs, ***while*** supporting quality job creation, tackling unemployment and poverty and offering opportunities for all, in particular young people and people from disadvantaged groups, and therefore improving the standard of living of all Europeans;

Or. en

12.4.2023

A9-0124/22

Amendment 22

Joachim Kuhs, Matteo Gazzini, Valentino Grant, Eric Minardi
on behalf of the ID Group

Report

A9-0124/2023

Janusz Lewandowski

Guidelines for the 2024 budget – Section III
(2022/2184(BUI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

**8a. Highlights the fact that new
measures adopted at EU level should not
create additional tax burdens on SMEs;**

Or. en

12.4.2023

A9-0124/23

Amendment 23

Joachim Kuhs, Matteo Gazzini, Valentino Grant, Eric Minardi
on behalf of the ID Group

Report

A9-0124/2023

Janusz Lewandowski

Guidelines for the 2024 budget – Section III
(2022/2184(BUI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. ***Emphasises the need*** to build a modern, efficient, sustainable and competitive economy where no one is left behind; ***recalls that further financing is needed*** to shield EU citizens from increased costs related to climate change and the green transformation and provide investment and jobs in regions in transition, including ***through*** the Just Transition Fund; calls, in this regard, for an evaluation of the Fund's implementation, paying particular attention to the needs for increases in its absorption capacity, to the need to ensure adequate support for regions remaining behind and to the fact that the Member States and regions have different starting points and needs;

Amendment

21. ***Takes note of the will*** to build a modern, efficient, sustainable and competitive economy where no one is left behind; ***stresses that every possible measure must be taken in order*** to shield EU citizens from increased costs related to climate change and the green transformation and provide investment and jobs in regions in transition, including ***in the context of*** the Just Transition Fund; ***stresses, therefore, that any related investment should not be borne by SMEs or European citizens, who are already experiencing an unprecedented increase in energy prices***; calls, in this regard, for an evaluation of the Fund's implementation, paying particular attention to the needs for increases in its absorption capacity, to the need to ensure adequate support for regions remaining behind and to the fact that the Member States and regions have different starting points and needs;

Or. en

12.4.2023

A9-0124/24

Amendment 24

Joachim Kuhs, Matteo Gazzini, Valentino Grant, Eric Minardi
on behalf of the ID Group

Report

A9-0124/2023

Janusz Lewandowski

Guidelines for the 2024 budget – Section III
(2022/2184(BUI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Underlines that budgetary support for effective communication with citizens helps raise awareness of the EU's decision-making and policies, thereby increasing the transparency of EU policy-making and enhancing its legitimacy, especially in view of the 2024 European elections, the start of a new legislative term and the election of the Commission President; recalls, in this context, the importance of making content available in all EU official languages where possible;

Amendment

35. Underlines that budgetary support for effective communication with citizens helps raise awareness of the EU's decision-making and policies, thereby increasing the transparency of EU policy-making and enhancing its legitimacy, ***as long as these initiatives are not turned into a propaganda campaign to the exclusive benefit of the EU institutions***, especially in view of the 2024 European elections, the start of a new legislative term and the election of the Commission President; recalls, in this context, the importance of making content available in all EU official languages where possible;

Or. en

12.4.2023

A9-0124/25

Amendment 25

Joachim Kuhs, Matteo Gazzini, Valentino Grant, Eric Minardi
on behalf of the ID Group

Report

A9-0124/2023

Janusz Lewandowski

Guidelines for the 2024 budget – Section III
(2022/2184(BUI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 39 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

39a. Stresses that any funding under the NDICI should be made conditional on the effective implementation of repatriation agreements;

Or. en

12.4.2023

A9-0124/26

Amendment 26

Joachim Kuhs, Matteo Gazzini, Valentino Grant, Eric Minardi
on behalf of the ID Group

Report

A9-0124/2023

Janusz Lewandowski

Guidelines for the 2024 budget – Section III
(2022/2184(BUI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 45 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

45a. Underlines the failure of EU policies on preventing migration flows and human trafficking; reiterates its concerns about the use of funding allocated in the field of migration, asylum and border management and the role played by instruments such as the Internal Security Fund and the Asylum, Migration and Integration Fund, which should guarantee the proper implementation of a rigorous asylum policy in accordance with international standards, while blocking illegal immigration and ensuring border controls and an adequate repatriation policy;

Or. en

12.4.2023

A9-0124/27

Amendment 27

Joachim Kuhs, Matteo Gazzini, Valentino Grant, Eric Minardi
on behalf of the ID Group

Report

A9-0124/2023

Janusz Lewandowski

Guidelines for the 2024 budget – Section III
(2022/2184(BUI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 60 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

60a. Stresses the need to conduct an appropriate investigation into possible savings in the 2024 budget, especially for decentralised agencies, where both the total number and the costs continue to increase each financial year;

Or. en

12.4.2023

A9-0124/28

Amendment 28

Joachim Kuhs, Matteo Gazzini, Valentino Grant, Eric Minardi
on behalf of the ID Group

Report

A9-0124/2023

Janusz Lewandowski

Guidelines for the 2024 budget – Section III
(2022/2184(BUI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 60 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

60b. Recalls that the EU budget should, under no circumstances, be used to finance Islamic organisations or to promote the wearing of the Islamic veil;

Or. en